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>k	 FENNO FAMILY. 
£ 

> Rabecc a ffenner, aged 25,is inalistofpassengers in the IVuelove, from 
old England toNew England, in1635. ftwn pa»hnpa Ihe saae Rebecca 

o	 Fenno whe»in 1660 was granted by the town of Dorchester (Mass.), sixty-
eight acres of land in Unquity, which was two years later incorporated as 
the town ofMilton,where the name of Fenno isstill tobe found. Aug.12, 
1683, Rebecca Fenno, Senior, was admitted to the church in Milton,and 
inMilton she died Jnne 12, 1690. 

Capt Arthur,John, Williamand Thomas Fenner, ofProvidence, R.L, 
1646, or thereabouts, and afterwards of Connecticut, do not seem to be 
related to the Milton Fennos. ¦ 

1. John 1Fenno, wh4*a/granted twenty acres of land in Unquity 
(Milton),in1660, was pjaßrt^ajWa of Rebecca Fenno preceding, though 
the pwrfpoaitwo iiiMfrJßgr He evidently builtupon his land immediately, 
for inthe	 Dorchester records, in1661, is this entry: "We have layd out 
and staked the way tworodd and halfe broad from the meeting house at 
unquetie from John Gills land and Robert Redmans land to John Fennos 
house leading to the way to the Bine Hills."* Afarmer and soldier in 
KingPhilip's war in1675, he died inMilton,April7,1708, aged 79, which 
would make the date of his birth about 1629. The name of his wife has 
w&tbeen ascertained. In his will,dated August, 1702, he refers to his" 
property in Lancashire inye Realme of England," and the hope was har
bored that in that county was his old world home, but a search of the Lan- - i? 
cashire willshas failed to reveal the name of Fenno or Fenner.	 V -"•- .>N, 

Children of John, allborn inMilton: 
i.Rebecca* b. Sept. 23, 1662; m. April 27, 1688, Dependence French 

(1648-1782) ofBraintree, where she d. inJuly, 1741. 
2.	 ii.John, b. Aug. 29, 1665. 

iii.Elizabeth, d. Sept. 21, 1669. 
iv.Joseph, b. Sept. 1, 1670; probably killedin one of the early French" 

and Indian wars, as his father writes inhis will my son Joseph 
formerly went to Canada inan Expedition agt the then Common 
Enemy since which Time Ihave never heard from him." 

3.	 v. Benjamin, b. Feb. 4, 1673. 
vi. Mart, b. July 31, 1677; m. Feb. 18, 1701, James Badcock (1677

1740), of Milton, and moved to Windham, Conn., and later to 
Coventry, Conn. 

vii.Elizabeth, b. March 31, 1680; m. Oct. 8, 1706, John Waldo, of 
Windham, Conn., but seems to have lived inBoston, where she 
probably d. in1746. 

4.viii.Ephraim, b. June 80,1682. 

2.	 John 3 Fenno (John 1) was bora in Milton,Aug. 29, 1665, was a
' farmer and lived in the part of Stoughton now Canton, Mass., where 

he died April23, 1741, aged 75. The house that he built in 1704 
* 

Untilrecently one of the Bine Hills bore the name of Fenno Hill,bat the name 
has been chanced by the MetropolitanPark Commission to Kitchamakin Hill. 

L 
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is still standing, a big chimneyed red house with numerous out 
buildings on Farm Street, on the south side of Ponkipog Pond. 
The land (fivehundred acres) was bought by his father in 1694. 
He married about 1690 Rachel Newcomb, of Braintree, who died 
Oct. 16, 1750. 

Children, i.to v. recorded in 'Milton,vi. to ix.in Dorchester, 
which then included the present towns of Stoughton and Canton : 
i. Bethia, 3 b. Oct. 12, 1692; m. Dec. 15, 1713, Charles Wentworth 

(1684-1780), and d. April29, 1780, ». 89. 
ii.Joseph, b. Feb. 21, 1695; d. in Canton, June 26, 1764; m. Dec. 8,' 

1726, Sarah White, of Milton, who d. Sept. 29, 1760. No children 
found. 

ill. Rebecca, b. Sept. 8, 1697; m. Jan. 2, 1727, John Pierce, of "Water
town, and moved to Canton, where he d.March 9, 1774. She d. in 
Canton, March 13, 1783, se. 85. 

5.	 iv. Isaac, b. Nov. 14, 1699. 
6. v. Johk, b. Feb. 7, 1703.	 . 

vi.Ruth, b. May 30, 1705; m. Oct. 10, 1728, Eliphalet Leonard, ofV 
Easton, and d. inCanton, March 28, 1768. He d. Feb. 4, 1786. " 

vii.Elizabeth, b. May 7, 1707; m. June 9, 1724, Stephen Billings, and 
d. Oct. 17, 1783. He d.June 10, 1767.


viii.Seth, b. Oct. 28, 1709 ;d. Oct. 31, 1740.

ix.Freelove, b. Feb. 1,1715; m. 1733, John Brett, of Bridgewater. 

3 Benjamin* Fenno {John1) born in Milton,Feb. 4, 1673, inherited his 
father's farm, and died there May 19, 1750, aged 77; was select
man 1722, 1723 and 1724; married Sept. 23, 1696, Mary Belcher, 
of Milton,who was probably the Mary who died in Milton,Dec. 
25, 1758. 

Children, allborn inMilton: 
7. i. Benjamin, 1b. Sept. 16, 1698. 

ii.Rebecca, b. July 1, 1700; m.May 18, 1721, John Sheperd, ofMilton,

iii.Mary, b. March 19, 1703 ;d. April16, 1725.

iv.Jemima, b- March 17, 1706 ;m. July 15, 1726, Amos Wadling (Wad


land), of Boston, mariner, b. March 1, 1699; d. probably in 1757. 
She d. inBoston probably in1771. 

v. Abigail, b. June 29, 1710; m. Ist,' Dec. 24, 1729, George Minot, of 
Dorchester, who d. Nov. 10, 1744, se. 41;she m. 2d, Jan. 15, 1746, 
William Tucker, of Milton. 

vi. Jerusha, b. April20, 1713; m. Thomas Harris. 
8. vii. Samuel, b. March 12, 1717. 

4.	 Ephraim 2 Fenno (John1),born in Milton,June 30, 1682; died in 
Newton, probably early in 1767, as his. son John was appointed 
administrator of the estate March 16, 1767. About 1705 or 1706, 
he moved to Boston, where he was a cordwainer. In 1736 he 
bought for £750, thirty-three acres inNewton, inthe triangle formed 
by the present' Homer, Gr'afton and Centre Streets, near where the 

' latter crosses the Newton Boulevard, and removed thither. He 
married first, July 22, 1706, Elizabeth Smith, who died Nov. 22, 
1713; married second, April 7, 1715, Elizabeth, daughter of Na
thaniel and Elizabeth Barnes ;she was born Jan. 22, 1685, in Bos
ton, where she died March 11, 1724, aged 39. 'He'married third, 
Jan.' 3, 1725, Mrs.Martha (Pearce) Steel, widow of John Steel, of 
Boston, rope-maker; she died inNewton, in1781J aged 89. 

Children by first wife,allborn inBoston: 
9.	 . i. John, 3 b. May 12, 1707.


ii.Ephraim, b- July 18, 1708; d. 1716.

iii. Samuel, b. March 1, 1710 ;'nothing' further found. 
iv,Elizabeth, b. June 23, 1712; m. June 27, 1734, WilliamRayner. 
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Children of Ephraim and Elizabeth (second ndfe), all,born in 
Boston:

I.Nathaniel3 (twin), b. Dec. 31, 1715; d. 1716.


il. Barnes (twin), b. Dec. 31, 1715; d. 1716. 
iii. Sarah (twin), b. April10, 1717; d. 1732.

iv.Nathaniel (twin), b. April10, 1717; d. 1717.

r.Barnes, b. Aug.10, 1718; d» 1716.

vi.Benjamin, b.Nor.' 3, 1719; nothing further found.


Children of Ephraim and Martha (third wife.);i.toiv.born in 
Boston, v. born inNewton : 

3,0.	 i. Jonathan, 9 b. Aug. 26, 1726. 
il.Mary, b.Feb. 9, 1728 ;d. 1730.

iii.Mart, b. Sept. 29, 1732; d. inNewton, 1745.

iv.Joseph, b. May 18, 1734; nothing farther found,

v. Sarah, b. Aug. 8, 1737; d. 1744. 

<5.	 Isaac* Fenno (John, 2 John1)born in Milton,Nov. 14, 1699, died in 
Canton, then part of Stoughton, July 2, 1771 (?). He lived on the 
south side of Ponkipog Fond, on the farm occupied by his father. 
He married first, Jan. 9, 1728, Hannah, daughter of James Puffer; 
she died July 30, 1731, aged 21. He married second, April 10, 
1732, Mary Niles. 

Children of Isaac and.Hannah, born inCanton: 
i. Elizabeth,* b. Sept. 20, 1729 ;m. Aug.16, 1749, Matthew Buck, of 

Bridgewater. 
11.	 ii. Isaac, b. June 28, 1731.


Children of Isaac and Mary,born in Canton :

i. Rjrra,4 b. May 23, 1733; m. April10, 1755, John Kenny, Jr. 
ii.Hannah, b.Dec. 23, 1736; m. April26, 1759, Abner Crane, of Ponki

pog, where she d. July 7, 1797, leaving a dau. Hannah,* who m. 
Jesse Davenport, whose dan. Hannah Crane Davenport m. James 
Bent. 

iii. Sarah, b. Oct. 3, 1741. 

6.	 John* Fenno (John,* John1),farmer; born in Milton,Feb. 7, 1703; 
livedin what is now Canton, where he died Dec. 15, 1759; married 
Dec. 15, 1726, Hannah, daughter of Joseph and Bahama (Babcock) 
Billings; she died Oct. 23, 1768. 

Children, allborn inCanton : 
i. Mary,4 b. Sept. 11, 1727; m.Jan. 19, 1748, John French. 

12. ii.John, b. Feb. 11, 1730. 
iii. Ruhama, b. Dec. 6, 1732; m. Ist, Nov. 7, 1751, Jonas Hartwell; m. 

2d, Snell. 
131 iv.Joseph, b. May 15, 1735. 
14. v. William, b. Nov. 9, 1737. 

vi. Rachel, b. Nov. 18, 1740; m. Jan. 18, 1759, Ezra Winslow, of 
Stoughton. , 

vii. Abigail, b. April1, 1743; m.May 12, 1760, John Howard Winslow, 
of Stoughton. 

viii.Freelovx, m.Oct. 1, 1767, Caleb Kingman, of Bridgewater. 

7.	 BenjaminBFenno (Benjamin, 2 John 1),farmer; born inMilton, Sept. 
16, 1698; died in Milton,May 14, 1765; married June 20, 1723, 
Abigail, born April 19, 1700, died November, 1772, daughter of 
John and Elizabeth Wadsworth, of Milton,and niece ofRev. Benja
min Wadsworth, President of Harvard College, 1725 to.1737.

Children, all born inMilton: 
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i. Abigail,* b. Aug.16, 1724; d. 1738. 
ii.Benjamin, b. Aug. 8, 1726; d. 1738. 
iii.Mary, b. Sept. 7, 1728; m. Sept. 14, 1749, Thomas Crane, of Stough

ton. 
iv.Elizabeth, b. Jan. 25, 1731; d. 1738. 
v. Oliver, b. Feb. 27, 1733; d. 1733. 

vi.Bebecca, b. April10, 1734; m. 1754, Benjamin Parrot, mariner, b. 
inBoston, Jane 12, 1730, d. about 1762; she d. in Boston in1824, 
sb. 90, leaving a house inLiberty Square. 

vii.Ruth, b. July 6, 1737; d. 1738. 
viii.Mxhitable, b. Sept. 7, 1740; m.1759, James Beed. 
ix.Ebenezer, b. Aug. 31, 1743; farmer and Revolutionary soldier; d. 

inMilton, April4, 1790 ;no children mentioned in will;m.in1766, 
Elizabeth Wadsworth ofMilton,who m.2d, May 25, 1793, Thomas 
Eaton ofDedham. 

8. Samuel 8 Fenno (Benjamin,9 John 1),farmer; born inMilton,March 
12, 1717; died in Milton,Feb. 1, 1791, aged 74; maiden name of 
wifeRebecca not found. 

Children, born inMilton: 
i. Reuben, 4 administrator ofhis father's estate. 
ii.Moses, b. Aug.7, 1745; d. in Milton,March 15, 1775; m. March 8, 

1768, MaryPitcher, of Stoughton, by whomhe had ason Moses,* b. 
Jan. 16, 1773. 

iii.Samuel, b. April3, 1747; d. 1751. 
15. iv.Benjamin, b. Sept. 8, 1749. 

v. Oliver, b. Oct. 10, 1751;d. 1763. 
vi. Miriam, b. Jan. 9, 1755; m.John Phillips.

vii. Joseph, b. Jan. 1, 1758; a Revolutionary soldier; by wifePeggy


had son Ralph,* b. Feb. 17, 1788.

viii.Mary, b. April20, 1761; d. 1766.

ix.Samuel, b. April25, 1763 ;m. Susanna Humphrey, of Weymouth.> 9. John* Fenno (Ephraim,* John 1), born in Boston, May 12, 1707; 
died in Boston, Dec. 9, 1790. In his will,dated April 28, 1788, 
he is called a leather dresser. His house on the east side of New-
bury Street is valued at £200. He married Nov. 12, 1730, Han
nah Capen, born Feb. 24, 1712, died in Boston, January, 1792, 
daughter of James and Elizabeth Capen, of Charlestown. 

Children, allborn in Boston : 
16. i. John,4 b. May 4, 1732. 

ii. Ephraim, b. June 15, 1734; living in April,1788, when he is men
tioned inhis father's will,but his name does not appear inthe first 
Boston directory of 1789; he is probably the Ephraim livingin 
Eastport, Me., 1785-1787; inSeptember, 1783, "Ephraim Fenno & 
Wm Sharp appointed by the Selectmen [ofBoston] to observe & 
bring to Justice any Person or Persons who shall transgress the 
Laws by firingGuns upon the Neck and the bottom of the Common 
and other places withinthe limits of the Town." Ephraim Fenno, 
evidently of Boston, is Captain-Lieutenant in Col. Lamb's Artillery 
in Continental Army,Jan. 1, 1777 to Dec. 31, 1779 ;Jan. 17, 1780, 
is reported prisoner atNew York. 

iii.Hannah, b. Feb. 4, 1736; d.Feb. 28, 1754. 
iv.James, b. May 31, 1741;d. Jan. 20, 1754. 
v. William, b. May 4, 1744; d. 1744. 

17.	 vi. Samuel, b. July 1, 1745.

vii.Elizabeth, b. July 8, 1747; d. 1747.


viii. Thomas, b. June 19, 1749 ;d. 1749. 
ix. William, b.Dec; 19, 1750 ;probably the Williamm.inBoston, March 

31, 1774, Abigail Hall; evidently a Revolutionary soldier; d. about 
Oct. 30, 1793, leaving two children, Elizabeth* and William, so an 
old memorandum leftby his brother says. 

x. Elizabeth, b. Aug. 13, 1752; d. 1753.	
,/ 

http:i.Abigail,*b.Aug.16
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10.	 Jonathan* Fenno (Ephrtdm? John 1),born inBoston, Aug. 26,1726; 
ten years later moved with his parents to Newton; married in 
Boxbury, Oct. 24, 1749, Esther Hunt. 

Children of Jonathan, all born probably in Newton, though only
the firstis recorded: 
i.Habt,4 b. Sept. 19, 1760. 

18. 11. Ouver, b.about 1755. 
19. 111. Efhbaoi, b. about 1759. 
20. Iv.Joseph, b. about 1762. 
21. v. William, b.about 1765. 

vi. Margaret, b.about 1771; d.InNewton. Mass., Dec. 9, 1843, s. 72. 

11.	 Isaac 4 Fenno (Jkaae? John? John 1), farmer; born in Canton, June 
28, 1731;died inCanton, Oct. 6,1762, the result of afall from the 
steeple of the meeting house, which was being raised; lived with 
bis father south of Fonkipog Pond; married May 23, 1754, Maria 
Davenport, born Nov. 13, 1735, d. 1825, daughter of John and 
Mary (Bent) Davenport* of Ponkipog.

Children, allborn in Canton : 
1. Enoch,* b.March 23, 1755; a Revolutionary soldier; d. In Milton, 

Sept. 19, 1796; no. Aug. 21, 1780, Mary Holden, who d. Aug. 25, 
1833, ae. 72;they had Spencer,* Andrew, Jarvis, Jeremiah, Enoch. 

11. Elijah, b. Aug. 30, 1757; a Revolutionary soldier, lived in the old 
Fenno house in Canton, where he d. in 1819; m. Sept. 8, 1778, 
AbigailSmith (1761-1845) ;they had fivechildren : 

1. Isaac?*. Nov. 21, 1779; d. Sept: 6, 1826, the father of Isaac 1 

Fenno,	 of Roxbury, (1823-1897). 
2. Luther, b. March 8, 1782; d.unmar. 1847. 
3. Jesse, b. July 6, 1785 ;the father of Jesse 7 who owns the old Can

ton homestead builtin 1704, and of George A.7 ofBoston. 
4. Hannah, b. June 10,1789; m. Feb. 9,1815, ElijahTucker. 
5. MehUable, b. Sept. 1, 1793; m. June 1, 1820, Capt. Charles Tucker, 

ill.Jksse, b. July 23, 1760; a Revolutionary soldier; moved to Qulncy, 
where he d. JulyjJO, 182?; m. Oct. 10, 1793, Elizabeth Arnold, b. 
Sept. 16, 1770, d?Dec. 2, 1858 ;they had seven children: 

1. Elizabeth.* 
2. Charlotte. 
3. Elijah. 
4. Jerusha Qlover.
5. Maria Davenport. 
6. Isaac Jesse. 
7. Thomas Qlover, the father of Josiah Adams Fenno, ofQuincy.

iv.Isaac, b. Dec. 30, 1762 (posthumous); a potter; d. in Dorchester, 
April24, 1796; m.Nov. 18, 1788, Mary Trescott, and had Lucy,*b. 
1789, d. 1795.. 

12.	 John 4 Fenno (John,* John? John1),farmer; born Feb. 11, 1729-30, 
in Canton, where he died about 1763 ; widow appointed adminis
tratrix of his estate Feb. 25, 1763; married Dec. 14, 1752, Jerusba 
Wentworth, who married second, Feb. 14,1765, Nathaniel Leonard, 
of Stoughton.

Children, born inCanton : 
1. Charles,* b. July 22, 1754; a Revolutionary soldier; d. in Canton, 

Jan. 6, 1824; m. 1778, Lydla Babcock, who d. Jan. 22, 1830, se. 81; 
had: 

1. Jerusha, 9 b. Aug. 22, 1779. 
2. Jeremiah Tucker, b. 1783. 

11. Mart, b. June 5,1757. 

13.	 Joseph* Fenno (John? John? John 1), born in Canton, May 15,
1785; died in Milton,June 19, 1767, drowned while getting a yes

V 
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sel up the Nepooset river; was in the Crown Point expedition in 
1755; married July 16, 1761, Jernsha Robinson, of Dorchester, 
who married second, Feb. 28, 1772, John Mellus,of Boston. 

Children, born inMilton: 
i. Elisha Thachek,* b. Jan. 23, 1763; d.in Milton,Sept. 26, 1784. 
ii.Joseph, b. March 7, 1766 ;moved to Machias, Me., where he d. Dec. 

4, 1839; m.Mary, daughter of Jonathan Plneo, and had: George 
W.,8Mary A., Elizabeth and John W. 

ill. Daniel, b. Jan. 30, 1768. 

14.	 William4 Fenno (John,* John,' John}), born in Canton, Nov. 9, 
1737; died inCanton about 1774; widow appointed administratrix 
July 22, 1774; married July 9, 1761, Sarah Endicott, born in Can* 
ton, Aug.10, 1741, daughter of James and granddaughter of Gilbert 
Indicott, who settled in Dorchester inseventeenth century.

Children, born, inCanton : 
i. Sarah,* b. Feb. 27; 1762.

ii.Hannah, b. Sept. 11, 1763.


iii. John, b. Jan. 1, 1766; d. inBoston, July 26, 1835; he kept a grocery 
store on Hanover Street, Boston, and was. a deacon in the New 
North Church, Rev. Francis Parkman's ;m.Dec. 8, 1793, Olive, b. 
April10, 1770, d. inChelsea, Nov. 24, 1856, daughter of Nehemiah 
and Ruth (Torrey) Pratt, of South Weymouth; their wedding was 
the first inEast Boston ;they had seven children: 

1. John,* grandfather of Hon. John A.* Fenno, Mayor of Newton, 
Mass., 1893 and 1894, and Supt.. of 8., B. B.&L.B. R. 

2. Joseph. 
3. William. 
4. Henry. 
5. Sarah. 
6. Olive Augusta, m. March 31, 1831, Rev. Horatio Alger. 
7. Harriet. 

iv. William, b. Dec. 21, 1767 ;housewright inBoston, where he d. July
24, 1813. 

v. Joseph, b. Nov. 21, 1769. 

15 Benjamin 4Fenno {Samuel,* Benjamin* JohnI),born inMilton,Sept
8, 1749 ;died inMilton,March 6, 1817 ;a Revolutionary soldier. 

Children of Benjamin and Nabby, allborn inMilton: 
i. Lazarus Bowker,* b. March 3, 1774 ;d. in Boston, Feb. 3, 1840. 

ii. Samuel, b. Nov. 5, 1775 ;poihnpg the Snmiiel -who married Mercy
Gibson and d. inBrookfleld, Vt., leaving Otis Washington, b.1804,
John Gibson, b. July 12, 1806 ;and Lionel Udell, b. July 13, 1808 ;
the latter was the father of Darwin Gibson Fenno, managing 
editor of the Philadelphia Times. 

iii. Nabby, b. Dec. 19, 1781. 
iv. Rebecca, b. May 21, 1783; m. April14, 1808, Eliphaz Packard, of 

Milton. 
Bettjamin and'Etebomh'foecotifcwjfa), born inMilton-t

i. BeWah,XAprirSO,1785. 
ii. OlivW b. AfhsU. 11, ITB7. 

16,	 John 4 Fenno (John,* Ephraim? John 1), born in Boston, May 4, 
1732; died in Boston, Dec. 5, 1812; buried in Copp's Hill;was a 
cordwainer and leather-bucket maker on Orange Street,. and inhis 
later years kept a stable with his son-in-law Levi Gill; ina letter 
writtenshortly before his death he advises his son to become associa
ted with Mr.Gill so that "itwillbe stillsaid to be Fenno &.GHI 
where horses have their fill." He married April 4* 1755, Kath-

I 
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erine, born inBoston, July 4, 1729, died,in Boston, March -6, 1810, 
daughter of Capt. James Hodges.

Children, all born inBoston: 
i. James,* b.Oct. 5, 1757; d. 1760.

ii. Hannah, b.Sept. 13, 1759; d. Jury 28, 1805

ill.James, b. Aug. 29, 1761; d.inBoston, Aug. 18,,1822; was alighter

man for twenty-flve years; m. Feb. 29, 1784, Mary Corey, of 
•Boxbury, who 4. iniBoston, Sept. 12, -1842,' ae. 79; they,had nine 
children: 

1. Mary:* 
2. DarfCd, 'd. 0ct.^25, 1814, at Sackett's Harbor, from theU. S. Ship" 

Superior."
8. Calvin. 
4. Lucy. 
5. John. 
6. Hannah, m.Solomon S. Baxter, ofBoston 
7. Elizabeth Corey. 
8. Sally Corey. 
9. Catherine. 

iv.Kathkbine, b. Feb. 2, 1763; d. Nov. 8, 1803; m. May 31, 1781,
Samuel Adams. 

v. Jennet (or Jane), b. May 26, 1765; m. Nov.11, 1794, James Ames, 
of Bridgewater.

vi.Elizabeth, b. Feb. 7, 1767; .m. March 1, 1795, Xcvi Gill,who d. 
inBoston, April8, 1818, ». 51. 

vii.Susanna. 

17, Samuel 4 Fenno {John? EphraimfJohn 1),born in Boston, July 1, 
1745, died in Boston, Aug.3, 1806; carpenter and Revolutionary
soldier; livedon Nassau (now Common) Street; married Nov. 12, 
1767, Hannah Hiller,of Salem, who.died in!Boston, May 28, 1816, 
aged 70. 

Children, all born probably inBoston : 
i. Hannah,* m. Jan. 18, 1791, Abel Holbrook. 
ii.Elizabeth, b. about 1772; d.in ßoston, April26, lB23; m.March 3, 

1795, John Gill,of Boston. 
iii. Joseph Hilleb,bapt. Nov.'9, 1777. 
iv.John, b. 1779; d.in the spring of 1820 on board the ship "Liver

pool"; m. Temperance Harding, and lived in Gharlestown; had 
twochildren : 

1. Charlotte- Hitler,*m.John TiWen Monlton, of Chicago. 
2. John Brooks, b. March 3, 1816; d. in Boston, Feb. 14, 1894, a 

member of the New-England Historic Genealogical- Society for 
twenty-one years, and' father of Edward Nicoll,7 Lawrence Car
teret, John Brooks, and-Florence Harding 'who m. Walter Carey 
Tuckerman. 

v. Susanna. 
vi.'Mart. 
vii.Sabah. 

18, Oliveb4 Fenko (Jonathan,* JSphraim? John 1), blacksmith, born 
'probably in Newton about: 1755 j-was 'in•service' all.through the'Revolution,:the' latter part- as •ergeant; is- described as light com
plexioned, and five feet and eleven inches tall; married Nov. 10, 
1785, Mrs.Mercy Barton, daughter of Ebeneaer; rßarUett of New
ton, and :widow, of-.Asa Barton of;Needham, Mass. ;».moved to 
Bethel, Me., where he' was- tythingman ;1797, one of the surveyors
ofhighways 1798, and selectman 1799; soon after which he removed 
to'Jay,"Me. 

¦ Children, borninBethel: 
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1. Sarah, b. Jan. 12, 1787. 
ii. Elisha Babtlbtt, b. Jane 19, 1788. 

lii. Abigail, b. Aag. 18, 1790. 
iv. Maby, b.Feb. 24, 1794. 

19.	 Ephraim 4 Fenno (Jonathan,* Ephraim? JbAn1), bora in Newton, 
Mass., in 1759; moved about 1794 to Westminster, Mass., where 
he died suddenly Jan. 7, 1820; saw Revolutionary service in 1778 
and 1780, when he was described as light complezioned and five feet 
and ten inches tall;married Lucy Brown,* born in Boston, Jan. 22, 
1771, daughter of Enoch and Abigail, and died in Boston, March 
21, 1829, probably. 

Children : 
i. Folly,* b. June 24, 1788 ;m. Hiram Clarke, and lived in Antwerp, 

N. Y. 
ii. Nancy, b. 1790; d. 1791.

ill. Nancy, b. May 23, 1793; moved to Boston itis said; there was a


Nancy, tailoress, there in 1822.

iv-Boxanna, b.1795 ;d. 1800.

v. Reuben, b. June 22, 1798 ;d. in Westminster, June 3, 1871;shoe

maker ;m. in1829, Betsey Bond, whod. March 10, 1866, se. 65 ;they 
had: 

1. Martha B.* b. March 16, 1831; d. unm. Feb. 10, 1861. 
2. Franklin 8., b. June 20, 1833; d. in Westminster, Aug. 27, 1875. 
3. Mary G., b. April30, 1838; m.Lincoln Lovejoy Sawin, and lives 

inGardner, Mass. 
vi.Ebenezer, b. July 1, 1801;d.in Baldwinsville, Mass., Sept. 16, 1846 ; 

m. Sept. 29, 1828, Martha Comee, of Gardner, Mass., b. June 20, 
1805, d. Aag. 4, 1880; they had: 

1. Lucy Ann,* m. Daniel W. Patterson. 
2. Harriet Newell, m.George Moore, of Athol. 
3. Sarah, m.Russell D. Newton, of Templeton, now of Hyde Park. 
4. Henry Clay, d. young.

5.. Bernard Murat, d. young.


vii.Freeman, b. May 3, 1805; d. Baldwinsville, Mass., July 14, 1882; m. 
Hannah Norcross, by whom he had : 

1. Mary Hemenway,* m. George Eaton. 
2. LucyBrown, m. Morgan Woods. 
S. Nancy, d. young. 
4. Emily, m.Elisha Carpenter. 
5. Frank M., enlisted in 36th Mass. Infy, Aug. 7, 1862, and was 

killedat the battle of the Wilderness, May6, 1864. 

20.	 Joseph 4Fenno {Jonathan,* Ephrpim? John x),\)OTn inNewton, Mass., 
probably about 1762, moved to Fitchburg, Mass., where he died 
April17, 1822, aged 60; married Helen (or Eleanor) Derby, who 
died inCambridgeport, Mass., Aug. 8, 1837, aged 72. 

Children, allborn probably in Fitchburg, though the last three 
are not recorded : 
i. Experience, B b. Dec. 10, 1785; m. Joel Howe, of Ashburnham, 

Mass., -where she d. Feb. 21, 1815, leaving Charted and Eliza. 
ii.Joseph, b. Nov. 10,1787 ;livedin Canandaigna, N. T.,and Erie,Pa. ; 

d. in Geneseo, N. V.,July 27, 1870, leaving sixchildren : Nancy,*
Judson, Eleanor, Mary, Rachel and Alonzo W. 

iii. Amos, b. May19, 1790 ;livedinRindge, N. H.:d.inWaltham, Mass., 
Jan. 21, 1862. 

iv.John, b. March 22, 1793; lived in Rindge, N.H.; but d. in Water
ford, Pa., Aug. 9, 1860; m. four times; by the first wife,Hannah 
Stiles (1790-1822), had two children: John Stiles* and Stephen, 
and by the fourth wife, Mary E. Houghton, six children.

* 
Lucy Brownhad sisters Nancy and Harriet. Their mother married second Jona

thanFreeman, Jr., of Boston, who left part of his property tothe three sisters. 
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v. Betsey, b. Jane 29, 1795; d. inRindge, N. H., Sept. 9,1860; m.Ist, 
in 1816, Joshua Reed (1795-1826) ; m. 2d, Nov. 9, 1858, Samuel 
Buttrick. 

vi.HBLXK/b.1798; d. 1798. 
vii.James, b. Sept. 23, 1799; m. Ist, Not. 24, 1825, Betsey Parkharst,

of Fitchburg, where she d. Dec. 20, 1827; he m. 2d, Ann Eliza
Griswold, and had two children: James Edson* and Isabelle; 
moved to Boston, and finally went to California. 

viil.Eunice Helen, b. Aug. 20, 1802; d. in Erie, Pa.; m. Samuel A. 
Derby. 

ix.William, b. Sept. 22, 1805; d. inErie,Pa., about 1863; m.in Fitch
burg, April20, 1826, Mary Qriswold, by whomhe had fivechildren: 

1. Edgar,* killedin the civilwar. 
2. Lucy. 
3. Hepzibah. 
4. Theodore. 
5. George. 

x. Sabkixa, b. April 25, 1808; d. in Watertown,. Mass., in 1840; m. in 
1828, Cyrus French, of Watertown. 

21 William4 Fenho (Jonathan* Bphraim? John1), born probably in 
Newton, Mass., about 1765; located in Westminster, Mass., as 
early as 1787 ;moved about 1798 to Gardner, Mass., where he died 
May 7, 1824, aged 59, death, being caused by an accident to his 
wagon, which threw him off; married first in 1787, Rachel, born 
Dec. 11, 1761, daughter ofAsa and Mary Bay. She died Aug. 23, 
1791, and he married in 1792 her sister Lydia,born March 8, 1773, 
died ivGardner in1851. 

Children of William and Rachel :

i.Polly,* b. 1788; d. 1790.

ii. Mart, b.Feb. 18, 1790; m. Abel Wood, of Gardner.


Children of Williamand Lydia:

i. William,* b. Dec. 4, 1794; moved to Rome, N.V., where he d.Nov. 

1, 1845; m. 1817, Mary Corey, of Ashburnham, Mass., and had: 
Samuel Farrar,* Lucy Corey, Elmira, Mary Tovmsend, LueindaJefts, 
William Wood, Stephen Arnold, George Jackson and Frances Ann. 

ii.Asa, b. Dec. 19, 1796; m. Gratia Wheeler, and had: David Dicker
son, 9 William Stone, Mary Emily, Jonas Wheeler, Eliza,Bay, El
mira, Harriet, Joel, Samantha, Lyman and Frazier. 

iii. Joel, b.Feb. 6, 1799 ;m. Sarah Corey, and had : Sarah Clarinda,* 
Hezekiah Corey, WillardJejts, Charles Alexander, Joel Camillus. 

iv.Elmira, b. Sept. 12, 1804; m. Joseph Carter, and moved to Rome,
N.Y. She d.inBath, N.V.,in 1878, leaving Elizabeth, Adelaide 
and Eva. 

v. Lucinda, b. Sept. 29, 1813; d. Sept. 23, 1885; m. Washington
Nichols, of Gardner. 

vi.Lyman, b. Jan. 7, 1819; d. Ang. 16, 1895; m.1847, Mary Miller,and 
had : Jane Maria,* EllaIsadore, George Henry, Hattie Augusta. 
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